



Residents Advised to Avoid Contact with Stormwater Retention Ponds within the Greenbrier East Neighborhood

-- Repair of HRSD Pipeline Underway --

HRSD crews are working to complete an emergency repair of a leaking sanitary sewer force main within the southbound lanes of Kempsville Road near Hunningdon Lakes Boulevard. A detour is in place for all southbound lanes of Kempsville Road and will remain in place until the repair is completed. All northbound lanes of Kempsville Road will remain open.

HRSD crews responded promptly when alerted at 9:30 p.m. last night of the leak in a 30-inch ductile iron pipeline. The cause of the leak is not yet known. The contents of the pipeline that could not be recovered appear to be leaking into the stormwater retention ponds in the immediate vicinity (ponds are displayed on the [map](#) on the backside of this notice).

As a precaution, residents should avoid recreational activities and use of the waters from the stormwater retention ponds located within the Greenbrier East Neighborhood until further notice.

While our project team works diligently to correct this issue and minimize impacts you may experience some traffic delays, odor, the lights required for safety during night time construction, the construction crews and heavy equipment (with back-up safety alarms) noise associated with construction. We apologize in advance for any inconvenience.

Should you have any questions or comments, you may contact:

HRSD Community Relations Liaison:

Karen C. Russo

(757) 460-7000

krusso@hrsd.com

MAP – detail of stormwater retention ponds in the vicinity of the pipeline repair.

HRSD

As a precaution, these ponds should not be used until further notice.



Please contact Karen Russo at 757.460.7000 with any questions or concerns.